Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

27. Adoption of new accounting standards

For the year ended 31 March 2020, the group applied, for the first time, IFRS 16 Leases. The changes in accounting

policies as a result are detailed out in note 2. The comparative information presented has not been restated in line the

modified retrospective application approach.

The effects of adopting IFRS 16 as at 1 April 2019 are as follows:

a) Right of use assets of £61.0m were recognised and presented separately on the balance sheet. This includes

the lease assets recognised previously under finance leases of £51.4m that were reclassified from property,

plant and equipment.

b) Additional lease liabilities totalling £95.3m were recognised separately on the balance sheet. This includes

£85.6m previously recognised as finance leases that were reclassified from borrowings.

The effect of adopting IFRS 16 as at 1 April 2019 is as follows:

  Year ended

31 March 2019

As previously

reported

Transition

adjustments

Adjusted

balance sheet

at 1 April 2019

  £m £m £m

Assets

Right of use assets  - 61.0 61.0

Property, plant and equipment  7,850.0 (51.4) 7,798.6

Liabilities

Lease liabilities - current  - (4.1) (4.1)

Lease liabilities – non-current  - (91.2) (91.2)

Borrowings - current  (862.1) 4.1 (858.0)

Borrowings – non-current  (4,689.5) 81.5 (4,608.0)

Total adjustment to equity:

Retained profits  375.3 - 375.3

The lease liabilities as at 1 April 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019 as

follows:

 £m

Operating lease commitments as at 31 March 2019   10.6
Effect of discounting  (0.6)
Less: Commitments relating to short-term and low-value leases (1.6)
Add: Adjustments to lease payments not recognised at 31 March 2019   2.9

Lease liabilities previously recognised as operating leases as at 1 April 2019   11.3

135

Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2020